
Deluxe Paraffin Spa

®

FEATURES:
• Aromatherapy wax soothes and renews hands,elbows or feet

(up to men’s size 13)
• Convenient Timer - Paraffin is ready to use when you are
• Variable Heat Control customizes your Paraffin Treatment
• Heel Rest supports the leg and foot while paraffin dries

I M P O RTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CONGRATULATIONS...
We at Remington wish to thank you for supporting Remington Products Company,
L.L.C. with your purchase. As with all Remington products, your new Paraffin Spa has
been manufactured with the utmost care and attention to detail and performance to
ensure your complete satisfaction.

Relax and refresh as you escape from everyday stresses and strains in a warm bath
of aromatic paraffin wax. Just dip your hand in and out of the Paraffin Spa several
times to form a “soft” glove of paraffin wax, which releases therapeutic and moisturizing
properties deep into the skin and joints. Immediately you can start to feel the heat
actually transferring into your skin. Fifteen brief minutes of indulgence are all it takes to
refresh, rejuvenate and invigorate your mind and body.

The Remington Paraffin Spa helps to:
• Soothe and renew hands, feet, elbows and knees
• Moisturize dry, cracked hands, feet, elbows and knees
• Ease stiff joints

When using an electrical appliance, especially when children are
present, basic safety precautions should always be followed, including
the following.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE USING.

DANGER
KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

To reduce the risk of electric shock:
1. Always unplug this appliance from the electrical outlet immediately 

after using. See cleaning instructions.
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2. Do not use while bathing or in the shower.
3. Do not place or store this appliance where it can fall or be pulled 

into a tub, sink or dropped into water or other liquid. 
4. Do not place or drop into water or other liquid.
5. Do not reach for an appliance that has fallen into water, unplug it 

immediately.

WARNING
To reduce the risk of burns, electric shock, fire, or injury to persons:
1 . This product is for household use only.
2 . This product should never be left unattended when plugged in. Always unplug from 

outlet before adding wax and after using.
3 . Close supervision is necessary when this product is used by, on, or near children, 

invalids, or disabled persons.
4 . Use this product only for its intended use as described in this manual. Do not use 

attachments not recommended by Remington.
5 . Never operate this product if it has a damaged cord or plug; if it is not working 

p roperly; or if it has been dropped or damaged. Return the product to Remington 
Customer Service for repair or re p l a c e m e n t .

6 . Keep the cord away from heated surf a c e s .
7 . Never use while sleeping.
8 . Never drop or insert any foreign object into the Paraffin Spa chamber.
9. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or 

w h e re oxygen is being administere d .
1 0 . Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.
1 1 . This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than the other). As a safety

f e a t u re, this plug will fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully
in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.
Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature. 

1 2 . Do not apply hot wax near eyes or other heat sensitive areas, to any skin injury, 
e ruption, or surface gro w t h .

1 3 . Use this appliance on a level surf a c e .
1 4 . Do not let the cord hang over the edge of the table or counter where it can be pulled 

on by children or tripped over unintentionally.
1 5 . To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, then remove plug from the outlet.

Allow to cool before handling, cleaning, or storing the appliance. 

1 6 . This appliance has no serviceable parts. 
1 7 . Do not plug or unplug this product when hands are wet.
1 8 . Do not carry this product by the supply cord or use cord as a handle.
1 9 . Always store this product in a moisture free are a .
2 0 . Discontinue use of this appliance if discomfort, irritation, or pain results. Consult 

your doctor.
2 1 . Do not stand on or in the Paraffin Spa chamber. Use only when seated. 
2 2 . Do not pour melted paraffin from the Paraffin Spa chamber.
2 3 . Never use sharp instruments to remove the solidified paraffin from the unit.
2 4 . Do not put water in the Paraffin Spa chamber or immerse the unit in water.
2 5 . Do not allow the level of paraffin in the Paraffin Spa chamber to fall 

below the “min” line, or above the “max” line. With the unit filled to the “max” line, 
it takes approximately 8–10 uses (5 dips per foot per use) for the wax to fall 
below the “min” line.

2 6 . Do not heat paraffin on a range, stove, or in a microwave, or in plastic packaging 
m a t e r i a l .

2 7 . Do not use any additives in the paraff i n .
2 8 . C A U T I O N : WAX MUST BE IN THE UNIT BEFORE TURNING ON OR DAMAGE 

M AY OCCUR.

PLEASE NOTE: This appliance should not be used in the presence of open cuts 
or wounds, inflammatory skin conditions, growth peripheral vascular disease where
c i rculation is impaired, acute inflammation, or where sensation of the extremity is
reduced or absent. If there is any question about peripheral vascular disease or
d e c reased sensation of the extremities, consult a physician or physical therapist
b e f o re using the Paraffin Spa. Do not use the Paraffin Spa if you have any
d e rmatological conditions, consult a physician first. Discontinue use if derm a t i t i s
due to paraffin sensitivity occurs. Discontinue use if wax feels too hot or cool, which
could indicate health problems with the user.

This product has no pharmaceutical effect. This paraffin is designed to be used with paraffin
heating baths for heat transfer purposes only.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
How to Fill the Spa
1 . Remove the lid. Set all documents aside.
2 . Place the unit on a hard, fl at ,h e at-resistant surface.
3 . Remove all plastic packaging material from the paraffin wax then place 6lbs. of 

p a r a ffin wax in Paraffin Spa chamber. Do not use any other wax except Remington 
wax with this product.

4. Make sure unit is “off”. Plug unit into an electrical outlet
of proper voltage.When the unit is plugged in,the word
“off” will show on the display.

5. This product has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than
the other).As a safety feature, this plug will fit in a
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fully f i t
in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit in the
o u t l e t , contact a qualified electrician to install a polarized 
outlet.Never try to defeat this safety feature.

6 . Replace the lid to retain heat .

How to Use the Spa:
Once you have completed the “How to Fill the Spa”instructions,
you can either turn the unit on by pressing the on/off button to commence
melting immediately. Or, you can set the timer to commence melting at a later
point in the day.

How to Commence Melting Immediately:
1. Turn the unit on by pressing the power “On/Off” button. When the unit is turned

on,the temperature will default to medium, and the word “ M E D ” will show on the
d i s p l ay.

2. You can switch to the “HIGH” temperature setting by pressing the “TEMP” button
once. You can switch to the “LOW” temperature setting by pressing the “TEMP”
button twice. Or, you can switch back to the “MED” (default) temperature setting
by pressing the “TEMP” button a third time.

3. It is recommended that the wax be melted on “HIGH” temperature to
achieve the fastest melt time (approximately 3 hrs.)

4. When the wax is visibly melted (approximately 3 hrs.on “HIGH” temperature), the 
Deluxe Paraffin Spa is ready to use (see “How to dip feet” instructions). Once wax is melted,
do not move unit as spillage may occur!

5. Everyone’s sensitivity is different. So,if the temperature feels too hot,simply press the “TEMP”
button to reach the desired temperature (LOW-MED-HIGH). It will take approximately one hour
(from HIGH temperature) for the Paraffin Spa to reach the MED temperature, and two hours
(from HIGH temperature) for the Paraffin Spa to reach the LOW temperature.

How to Commence Melting Later in the Day:
1. To commence melting later in the day, you will need to set your timer.
2. The Timer on your Deluxe Paraffin Spa works like a coffee machine timer. Decide the time

that you want to use the Paraffin Spa and then set the hours and minutes to count down to
that selected time. For example,if you want to use the Paraffin Spa at 8:00 p.m.and the time
is now 12:00 p.m.,you will need to set your timer to count down from 8 hours.

How to Set the Timer:
1. Turn the unit on by pressing the power “On/Off” button.When the unit is turned on,the tem-

perature will default to medium,and the word “MED” will show on the display.
2. Press the “TEMP”button once to select the “HIGH”temperature setting.This will ensure that

the wax is completely melted when the timer reaches 00:00. It is recommended that the 
wax be melted on “HIGH” temperature to achieve the fastest melt time.

3. Press the “AUTO” key. The display will show 4:00 and flash.
4. Press the “HOUR” key to select the desired number of hours from now that you want to use

the Deluxe Paraffin Spa. You can fast forward in 8 digits per second by pressing and holding
down the “HOUR” key.

5. Press the “MINUTE” key to select the desired minutes. You can fast forward in 8 digits per 
second by pressing and holding down the “MINUTE” key.

6. The minimum time setting is 4 hours and the maximum time setting is 23 hours and 59 
minutes.

7. When the desired time is set,press the “AUTO” key and the countdown to 00:00 (noted on the
display) will commence.

8. When the timer reaches 00:00 on the display, your Deluxe Paraffin Spa is ready to use.
9. Your Deluxe Paraffin Spa comes with a plastic foot rest.Place the foot rest in the unit after  
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the wax has melted,if desired. Once wax is melted,do not move unit as spillage may 
occur!

10. NOTE: Paraffin Spa has an auto shut-off feature in timer mode.The unit will
automatically shut off within 6 hours of reaching 00:00.After 6 hours,the unit will
have to be turned back on to use.

11. To change the temperature of the Deluxe Paraffin Spa while in Timer countdown mode,press
the “AUTO” button and the display will show the temperature level (LOW-MED-HIGH) for 5
seconds. Within the 5 seconds, you can change the temperature of your Deluxe Paraffin Spa
by pressing the “TEMP” key until the desired temperature setting shows on the display (LOW,
MED, HIGH).The newly selected temperature will continue to flash on the display for a few
seconds and then the display will go back to showing the countdown time. NOTE: TIMER
MODE WILL BE ABORTED IF “TEMP”BUTTON IS PRESSED BEFORE “AUTO”BUTTON.

12. To abort the Timer mode and commence melting immediately, simply press the “TEMP”
button once. Then,press the “TEMP” button again until desired melt temperature appears on
the display (LOW-MED-HIGH). NOTE: TIMER MODE WILL BE ABORTED IF “TEMP”
BUTTON IS PRESSED BEFORE “AUTO” BUTTON.

How to Use the Pumice Wand
File clean,dry feet with gentle strokes until rough, hard skin is removed.Use the coarse side
for hard, callused skin,the fine side for rough, dry skin.

How to Dip Feet
1. With the unit filled to the “max” line, it takes approximately 8–10 uses ( 5 dips per foot per

use) for the wax to fall below the “ m i n ”l i n e . Do not allow wax to fall below the “ m i n ” line or over the
“ m a x ”l i n e .

2. Wash and thoroughly dry feet. For ultimate softness, use the pumice wand (see “How to
use pumice wand” instructions) and/or add your favorite lotion to your feet, hands or
elbows and rub in gently prior to dipping. Important:Do not use a heat activated or
heat sensitive lotion.

3 . Test the temperature of the wax by dabbing a small amount on the inside of your wrist. If wax
seems too hot, s i m p ly select a lower temperature by pressing the “T E M P” button until the desired
t e m p e r ature setting (LOW, M E D ,H I G H) shows on the display. It will take ap p r o x i m at e ly one hour
(from HIGH temperature) for Paraffin Spa to reach the MED temperature and 2 hours (from HIGH

t e m p e r ature) for the Paraffin Spa to reach the LOW temperat u r e .
4 . Place the plastic foot rest in the Paraffin Spa if desired.
5 . S l o w ly immerse your foot into the Paraffin Spa chamber. Let the paraffin solidify on your fo o t .

Wait at least three seconds (until the paraffin no longer appears shiny) before redipping.
6 . Continue to dip your foot in and out of the wax, following Step 5, to build up layers of paraff i n .

For the best results, do this at least five times. The more lay e r s , the longer the heat will last.
7. To treat your hands or elbows, follow steps as outlined for feet.For hands, slowly immerse

with fingers spread slightly apart.
8. To prolong the heat therapy on your feet, see instructions on “How to use your insulated

cotton booties and liners.” To prolong the heat therapy on your hands,see instructions on
“How to use your insulated cotton mitts and liners ( select models).

9. After your treatment is complete,remove the booties or mitts see “How to use your cotton
booties or cotton mitts”instructions). Note: cotton mitts only included in select 
models. Remove the plastic liners (see “How to use your cotton booties or cotton mitts”
instructions) and discard.Peel the hardened wax from your feet, hands or elbows.Or, use
the removal wand included to help remove the wax from your feet. It is recommended
that the hardened wax be discarded due to the buildup of dead skin cells attached
to the wax. However, you may put the hardened wax back in the chamber, if
desired.

1 0 . M a s s age in the oils left on your feet, hands or elbows after the wax is peeled off to get the full
i n v i g o r ating and rejuvenating benefits of your Paraffin Wax Tr e at m e n t .

1 1 . As soon as you have completed your wax treat m e n t , turn the unit off and unplug it. A f t e r
u n p l u gging the Paraffin Spa, remove the plastic foot rest. If the foot rest is not remov e d ,
the next time you heat up the Paraffin Spa, the wax will take longer to melt.
H o w e v e r, this will not be noticeable in the timer mode as the timer is programmed
to compensate for this. If you discard the used wax after each use, we recommend you
clean out the unit completely after 40 uses. If you re-use the wax after every use, we recom-
mend you clean out the unit completely after 20 uses. (See “Cleaning Instructions”).

1 2 . I f , at this time, cleaning is not necessary, s i m p ly allow wax to harden completely and then
cover unit and put aw ay until next usag e . When you are ready to use the Deluxe Paraffin Spa
ag a i n ,s i m p ly remove from storag e , plug unit into a polarized outlet of proper voltag e , turn unit
“ o n ” by following the “How to Commence Melting Immediat e ly ” instructions or “How to
Commence Melting Later in the Day ” and “How to Set Ti m e r ”i n s t r u c t i o n s .
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HOW TO USE YOUR INSULATED COTTON BOOTIES AND LINERS:
1. Dip your foot in and out of Remington's Paraffin Spa 4-5 times (enough times to form a “soft 

glove”).
2. Put your foot inside a plastic liner (to protect the Insulated Cotton Bootie interior).
3. Then,put your foot inside the Insulated Cotton Bootie to enjoy the soothing effect.The Insulated Cotton

Bootie helps retain heat for better results.
4. Repeat steps 1-3 for other foot.

Note: Allow the paraffin to remain in place for 10-15 minutes before removing.
5. After the treatment is complete,remove the booties from your feet. Remove the plastic liners and dis-

card.Peel the hardened wax from your feet,or use the removal wand included to help remove the wax
from your feet. It is recommended that the hardened wax be discarded due to the build-up of
dead skin cells attached to the wax.However, you may put the hardened wax back in the
Paraffin Spa,if desired.

6. Massage the oils left on your feet after the wax is peeled off to get the full invigorating and rejuvenating
benefits of your Deluxe Paraffin Spa.

How to care for your Insulated Cotton Booties:
• To clean your Insulated Cotton Booties,hand wash with mild soap. Line dry. Do not use washing machine

or dryer.

HOW TO USE YOUR INSULATED COTTON MITTS AND LINERS (SELECT MODELS):
1. Dip your hand in and out of Remington's Paraffin Spa 4-5 times (enough times to form a “soft

glove”).
2. Put your hand inside a plastic liner (to protect the Insulated Cotton Mitt interior).
3. Then,put your hand inside the Insulated Cotton Mitt to enjoy the soothing effect.The Insulated

Cotton Mitts help retain heat for better results.
4. Repeat steps 1-3 for other hand.
Note: Allow the paraffin to remain in place for 10-15 minutes before removing.
5. After the treatment is complete,remove the hand mitts from your hands. Remove the plastic liners

and discard.Peel the hardened wax from your hands. It is recommended that the hardened
wax be discarded due to the build-up of dead skin cells attached to the wax.However,
you may put the hardened wax back in the Paraffin Spa, if desired.

6. Massage the oils left on your hand after the wax is peeled off to get the full invigorating and rejuve-
nating benefits of your Deluxe Paraffin Spa.

How to care for your Insulated Cotton Mitts:
• To clean your Insulated Cotton Mitts,hand wash with mild soap. Line dry. Do not use washing

machine or dryer.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS FOR DELUXE PARAFFIN SPA
1. If you discard the used wax after each use,we recommend you clean out the unit completely every 40 

u s e s . If you re-use the wax after every use, we recommend you clean out the unit completely every 20 uses.
2. Turn unit off.
3. Before unplugging the Deluxe Paraffin Spa,allow paraffin to remain undisturbed for a few min-

utes.This will allow any sediment to settle to the chamber bottom.
4. Unplug unit and let the wax “harden”overnight.
5. Directly before cleaning,plug in the unit and press the power “On/Off” button.Observe the condition of the

wax around the entire periphery of the chamber and when the wax is visibly melted around the entire edge
(approximately 3-5 minutes) turn the unit off and unplug from electrical outlet.

6. Spread an ample amount of paper towels on a hard, flat,heat-resistant work surface and slowly turn the unit
upside down to allow the hardened wax to drop from the chamber onto the paper towels.Or, turn unit upside
down over a trash can. To clean the empty chamber, simply wipe with paper towels to remove any sediment.

7. Do not use sharp objects to remove solidified paraffin.
8 . Do not use abrasives when cleaning the inside of the Paraffin wax chamber as it will damage the finish.
9. Do not scratch or damage Paraffin wax chamber.
10. To clean the outside of the unit,remove any solidified pieces of paraffin and use a non-abrasive all

purpose cleaner.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Remington and the Spa T h e r apy Collection design are trademarks of Remington Corporat i o n ,L . L . C .
©2001 R.P. C . ,L . L . C . R e v. 4/01  Job#WO1-024  Part# 13929

FULL TWO YEAR WA R R A N T Y
Remington Products Company, L . L . C . warrants this product against any defects that are due to
faulty material or workmanship for a two-year period from the original date of consumer purchase.
This warranty does not include damage to the product resulting from accident or misuse.

If the product should become defective within the warranty period, we will repair it or elect to replace
it free of charge. We will return your product, t r a n s p o r t ation charges prepaid, provided it is delivered
prepaid to: Remington Products Company, L . L . C . , 60 Main Street, B r i d g e p o r t , CT 06604, A t t e n t i o n :
Customer Service Department. In Canada: Remington Products (Canada) Inc., 455 Cochrane Drive,
Unit #24, M a r k h a m , Ontario L3R 9R4, A t t e n t i o n : Customer Serv i c e . Include a letter stating the reason
for the return.

REMINGTON SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
I N C I D E N TAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.
This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from
s t ate to stat e . Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental, special or conse-
quential damag e s .

REMINGTON MONEY BACK OFFER
If within 90 days after you have purchased your Remington Paraffin Spa you are not satisfied and
would like a refund, take back the item and sales slip indicating purchase price and date of purchase to
the retailer from whom the item was purchased. Remington will reimburse all retailers who accept the
item within 90 days from the date of purchase. If you have any questions concerning the money back
g u a r a n t e e , please call 1-800-736-4648 in the U.S. o n ly or 1-905-470-9400 in Canada.

This product will bear one or more compliance marks, Listed by
Underwriters Laborat o r i e s ,I n c . 120 VA C , 60 Hz

Questions or Comments: Please call 1-800-736-4648 in U.S. only
or 1-905-470-9400 in Canada.

Visit us at http://www.remington-products.com

Z

Better products. Better value. Guaranteed.

US

USA Canadian &USA

Remington Products Company, L . L . C .
60 Main Street Bridgeport, CT 06604

Remington Products (Canada) Inc.
455 Cochrane Drive, Unit #24, M a r k h a m , Ontario L3R 9R4.

®

MADE IN CHINA

Patent Pending
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Système de traitement 
à la paraffine de type salon 

de luxe

MC

CARACTÉRISTIQUES :
• La cire d’aromathérapie apaise et revitalise les mains,

les coudes ou les pieds (compatible avec une pointure
de chaussure masculine allant jusqu’à 13).

• Minuterie commode – La paraffine est prête à l’usage 
lorsque vous l’êtes.

• Commande de chaleur variable qui particularise votre traite-
ment à la paraffine.

• Le support de talon supporte la jambe et le pied pendant 
que la paraffine sèche.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTA N T E S

FÉLICITATIONS …
Nous vous re m e rcions d’avoir acheté un produit Remington Products Company, L.L.C.
Comme tous les produits Remington, votre nouveau Système de traitement à la paraf-
fine de type salon a été fabriqué avec un grand soin et un souci méticuleux du détail et
du rendement afin que vous soyez entièrement satisfait de votre achat.

Détendez-vous, rafraîchissez-vous et échappez au stress quotidien en prenant un bain
chaud de paraffine aromatique. Il vous suffit de tremper votre main plusieurs fois dans le
bain de manière à former un gant « souple » de paraffine dont les bienfaits thérapeu-
tiques et hydratants pénètrent la peau et les articulations. Vous pouvez commencer
immédiatement à sentir la chaleur qui se transfère effectivement à votre peau. Quinze
petites minutes de plaisir suffisent à rafraîchir, à revitaliser et à revivifier votre esprit et
v o t re corps.

Le Système de traitement à la paraffine de type salon Remington aide à :
• apaiser et revitaliser les mains, les pieds, les coudes et les genoux
• hydrater les mains, les pieds, les coudes et les genoux secs et gerc é s
• soulager les articulations rigides. 

Lors de l’utilisation d’un appareil électrique,particulièrement en présence d’enfants,il est
important de se conformer à certaines précautions de sécurité,dont les suivantes :

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL.

DANGER
Pour réduire les risques de chocs électriques :
1 . Toujours débrancher l’appareil de la prise de courant immédiatement après l’usag e .

Se reporter aux instructions de nettoyag e .
2 . Ne pas utiliser dans le bain ou la douche.
3 . Éviter de placer ou de ranger cet appareil là où il peut tomber ou être entraîné dans la

baignoire ou l’évier, ou échappé dans l’eau ou un autre liquide.

MC
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4 . Ne pas placer ou échapper cet appareil dans l’eau ou un autre liquide.
5 . Ne pas essayer de retirer un appareil qui est tombé dans l’eau. Le débrancher immédiat e m e n t .

MISES EN GARDE
Pour réduire les risques de brûlures, de chocs électriques, d’incendie ou de blessures :

1 Cet appareil est conçu pour l’usage domestique uniquement.
2 . Ne jamais laisser l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché. Débrancher toujours la fiche 

de la prise de courant avant d’ajouter de la cire et après usag e .
3 . S u rveiller étroitement les enfants et les personnes handicapées qui sont à proximité de l’ap p a r e i l

ou qui s’en serv e n t .
4 . Cet appareil doit être utilisé uniquement à la fin à laquelle il est destiné, comme décrit dans le

présent manuel. Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires qui ne sont pas recommandés par Remington.
5 . Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil si le cordon ou la fiche est endommag é , si l’appareil 

lui-même ne fonctionne pas bien, ou s’il a été échappé ou endommag é . Retourner l’appareil 
au service à la clientèle de Remington afin qu’il puisse être réparé ou remplacé.

6 . Tenir le cordon loin des surfaces chaudes.
7 . Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil en dormant.
8 . Ne jamais échapper ou insérer des corps étrangers dans le bac.
9 . Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à l’extérieur ou le faire fonctionner dans un endroit où des produits

aérosol sont utilisés ou dans un endroit où l’on administre de l’oxygène.
1 0 . Ne jamais utiliser une rallonge avec cet ap p a r e i l .
1 1 . Cet appareil possède une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus large que l’autre). Comme mesure 

de sécurité, cette fiche ne fonctionne avec une prise de courant polarisée que d’une seule façon.
Si la fiche ne s’insère pas complètement dans la prise de courant, inverser la fiche. Si cela ne
fonctionne toujours pas, communiquer avec un électricien qualifié. Ne jamais essayer de contourn-
er cette mesure de sécurité.

1 2 . Ne pas mettre de la cire chaude près des yeux ou près d’autres parties du corps sensibles à 
la chaleur, sur des blessures, sur la peau irritée ou sur des excroissances.

1 3 . Utiliser cet appareil sur une surface à niveau.
1 4 . Ne pas laisser le cordon pendre par-dessus le bord de la table ou du comptoir où des enfants peu-

vent le tirer ou encore où l’on peut s’y accrocher par accident.
1 5 . Pour débrancher l’ap p a r e i l , mettre toutes les commandes à la position d’arrêt (off), puis retirer la

fiche de la prise. Laisser l’appareil refroidir avant d’y toucher, de le nettoyer ou de le ranger.
1 6 . Cet appareil ne contient aucune pièce pouvant être réparée séparément.

1 7 . Ne pas brancher ou débrancher cet appareil avec les mains mouillées.
1 8 . Ne pas transporter cet appareil par le cordon d’alimentation et ne pas utiliser le cordon comme

p o i g n é e .
1 9 . Toujours ranger cet appareil à l’abri de l’humidité.
2 0 . Cesser d’utiliser cet appareil si son utilisation produit de l’inconfort, de l’irritation ou de la douleur.

Consulter un médecin.
2 1 . Ne pas se tenir debout sur ou dans le bac. Il faut toujours être assis lorsqu’on utilise l’ap p a r e i l .
2 2 . Ne pas déverser la paraffine fondue contenue dans le bac.
2 3 . Ne jamais utiliser d’instruments pointus pour enlever la paraffine solidifiée du bac.
2 4 . Ne pas mettre d’eau dans le bac ou immerger l’appareil dans l’eau.
2 5 . Ne pas laisser la quantité de paraffine dans le bac descendre sous la ligne « m in » ou monter 

plus haut que la ligne « m ax » . Lorsque le bac est rempli jusqu’à la ligne « m ax » , il faut environ 
de 8 à 10 traitements (5 trempages du pied par traitement) pour que le niveau de paraffine soit
inférieur à la limite « m in » .

2 6 . Ne pas chauffer la paraffine sur une cuisinière, dans un fourneau, dans un four à micro-ondes 
ou dans du matériel d’emballage en plastique.

2 7 . Ne pas mettre d’additifs dans la paraffine.
2 8 . AV E RTISSEMENT : LA CIRE DOIT ÊTRE DANS L’ A P PAREIL AVANT DE LE METTRE EN MARCHE 

OU ON POURRAIT L’ E N D O M M A G E R .

ATTENTION : Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé sur la peau coupée, blessée ou présentant une
i n f l a m m at i o n , sur des personnes souffrant de maladies vasculaires périphériques où la circulation 
est at t e i n t e , sur des inflammations aiguës ou lorsque la sensation dans les membres est réduite ou
a b s e n t e . Pour toute question au sujet de maladies vasculaires périphériques ou d’une réduction de la
s e n s ation dans les membres, consulter un médecin ou un physiothérapeute avant d’utiliser l’ap p a r e i l .
Ne pas utiliser l’appareil en présence de troubles dermat o l o g i q u e s , consulter d’abord un médecin.
Cesser l’utilisation de l’appareil s’il se produit une dermatite occasionnée par réaction à la paraffine.
Cesser l’utilisation si la cire semble trop froide ou trop chaude, ce qui pourrait indiquer que l’utilisa-
teur souffre de problèmes de santé.

Ce produit n’a aucun effet pharmaceutique. Cette paraffine est conçue uniquement pour
usage avec des bacs de chauffage de la paraffine à des fins de transfert thermique.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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MODE D’EMPLOI
Comment remplir le bac
1 . Enlever le couvercl e . Mettre tous les documents de côté.
2 . Placer le bac sur une surface dure et plate à l’épreuve de la chaleur.
3 . Enlever tout l’emballage plastique qui couvre la paraffine, puis placer dans le bac.

N’utiliser avec ce produit aucune cire autre que la cire Remington.
4 . S’assurer que l’appareil est en position d’arrêt (off). Brancher le cordon de l’ap p a r e i l

dans une prise fournissant une tension ap p r o p r i é e . Le mot
« o ff » apparaîtra à l’affichage lors du branchement de l’ap-
p a r e i l .

5 . Cet appareil possède une fiche polarisée (une lame est plus
large que l’autre). Comme mesure de sécurité, cette fiche ne
fonctionne avec une prise de courant que d’une seule façon.
Si la fiche ne s’insère pas complètement dans la prise de
c o u r a n t , inverser la fiche. Si cela ne fonctionne toujours pas,
communiquer avec un électricien qualifié. Ne jamais essayer
de contourner cette mesure de sécurité.

6 . Remettre le couvercle en place pour conserver la chaleur.

Comment utiliser le Système de traitement :
Après avoir suivi les instructions de « Comment remplir le bac », on peut soit met-
tre l’appareil en marche pour commencer à faire fondre la paraffine immédiate-
ment,soit régler la minuterie de manière à commencer à faire fondre la paraffine
plus tard dans la journée.

Comment commencer à faire fondre la paraffine immédiatement :
1. Mettre l’appareil en marche en appuyant sur l’interrupteur marche/arrêt (On/Off).

Une fois l’appareil en marche, la température sera au réglage implicite moyen et
le mot « MED » sera affiché.

2. On peut passer au réglage de température élevée (HIGH) en appuyant sur le bou-
ton « TEMP » une fois.On peut passer au réglage de température basse (LOW) en
appuyant sur le bouton « TEMP » deux fois. On peut également revenir au réglage
de température moyenne (MED) implicite en appuyant sur le bouton « TEMP » une
troisième fois.

3. Il est recommandé de faire fondre la paraffine à température élevée (HIGH)
afin de la faire fondre le plus rapidement possible (environ 3 heures).

4. Une fois la paraffine visiblement fondue (environ 3 heures à température élevée),le Système de
traitement de luxe est prêt à l’usage (se reporter aux instructions « Comment tremper les
pieds »).Une fois la paraffine fondue,ne pas déplacer l’appareil, ce qui pourrait provoquer un
déversement !

5. La sensibilité de chacun diffère. Par conséquent,si la température est trop chaude,il suffit
d’appuyer sur le bouton « TEMP » pour atteindre la température désirée (BASSE-MOYENNE-
ÉLEVÉE).Il faudra environ une heure (depuis la température élevée) pour que le Système de
traitement atteigne la température moyenne,et deux heures (depuis la température élevée)
pour que le Système de traitement atteigne la température basse.

Comment commencer à faire fondre la paraffine plus tard dans la journée :
1. Il faut régler la minuterie pour commencer à faire fondre la paraffine plus tard dans la journée.
2. La minuterie du Système de traitement de luxe fonctionne comme celle d’une machine à café.

Décider de l’heure à laquelle on veut utiliser le Système de traitement à la paraffine, puis régler
les heures et les minutes pour un compte à rebours jusqu’à l’heure choisie.Ainsi, si on veut
utiliser le Système de traitement à la paraffine à 20 heures et qu’il est actuellement 12 heures,
la minuterie doit être réglée en vue d’un compte à rebours de 8 heures.

Comment régler la minuterie :
1. Mettre l’appareil en marche en appuyant sur l’interrupteur marche/arrêt (On/Off).Une fois l’ap-

pareil en marche,la température sera au réglage implicite moyen et le mot « MED » sera
affiché.

2. Appuyer sur le bouton « TEMP » une fois afin de choisir le réglage de température élevée
(HIGH). De cette façon,la paraffine sera entièrement fondue lorsque la minuterie atteindra
00:00. Il est recommandé de faire fondre la paraffine à température élevée pour la faire
fondre le plus rapidement possible.

3. Appuyer sur la touche « AUTO ». L’affichage montrera 4:00 et clignotera.
4. Appuyer sur la touche des heures (HOUR) pour sélectionner le nombre désiré d’heures depuis 

le moment présent pour l’utilisation du Système de traitement à la paraffine de luxe. On peut
avancer rapidement à raison de 8 chiffres par seconde en enfonçant et tenant la touche des
heures (HOUR).

5. Appuyer sur la touche des minutes (MINUTE) pour sélectionner le nombre désiré de minutes. On
peut avancer rapidement à raison de 8 chiffres par seconde en enfonçant et tenant la touche
des minutes (MINUTE).

6. Le réglage minimum est de 4 heures et le réglage maximum est de 23 heures et 59 minutes.
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7. Une fois l’heure désirée entrée, appuyer sur la touche « AUTO » et le compte à rebours vers
00:00 (comme indiqué sur l’affichage) commencera.

8. Lorsque la minuterie atteint 00:00 à l’affichage,le Système de traitement à la paraffine de
luxe est prêt à l’usage.

9. Le Système de traitement à la paraffine de luxe est offert avec un support en plastique pour le
pied.Mettre le support pour le pied dans l’appareil une fois la cire fondue, si désiré. Une fois
la cire fondue,ne pas déplacer l’appareil, ce qui pourrait provoquer un déversement !

10. REMARQUE : Le Système de traitement à la paraffine possède une fonction de mise à
l’arrêt automatique en mode minuterie. L’appareil s’arrêtera automatiquement six
heures après avoir atteint 00:00.Au terme des six heures,il faudra remettre l’appareil
en marche pour l’utiliser.

11. Pour modifier la température du Système de traitement à la paraffine de luxe pendant qu’il est
en mode compte à rebours de la minuterie, appuyer sur le bouton « AUTO » et l’affichage
montrera le niveau de température (BASSE-MOYENNE-ÉLEVÉE) pendant 5 secondes.Durant
cette période de 5 secondes,on peut modifier la température du Système de traitement à la
paraffine de luxe en appuyant sur la touche « TEMP » jusqu’à ce que le réglage de tempéra-
ture désiré apparaisse à l’affichage (BASSE-MOYENNE-ÉLEVÉE).La température nouvellement
choisie continuera à clignoter à l’affichage pendant quelques secondes,puis l’affichage montr-
era à nouveau le compte à rebours. REMARQUE : LE MODE MINUTERIE SERA AVORTÉ SI ON
APPUIE SUR LE BOUTON « TEMP » AVANT LE BOUTON « AUTO ».

12. Pour avorter le mode minuterie et commencer à faire fondre la paraffine immédiatement,
il suffit d’appuyer une fois sur le bouton « TEMP ». Appuyer à nouveau sur le bouton « TEMP »
jusqu’à ce que l’affichage montre la température désirée pour faire fondre la paraffine
(BASSE-MOYENNE-ÉLEVÉE). REMARQUE : LE MODE MINUTERIE SERA AVORTÉ SI ON APPUIE
SUR LE BOUTON «TEMP» AVANT D’APPUYER SUR LE BOUTON « AUTO ».

Comment utiliser le bâton de pierre ponce
Limer doucement les pieds propres et secs jusqu’à enlèvement de la peau rugueuse et dure.
Utiliser le côté grossier pour la peau dure et calleuse, le côté fin pour la peau rugueuse et sèche.

Comment tremper les pieds :
1. Le bac étant rempli jusqu’à la limite « max »,il faut environ 8 à 10 utilisations (5 trempages

du pied par traitement) pour que la cire descende sous la limite « min ». Ne pas laisser la cire
descendre sous la limite « min » ni dépasser la limite « max ».

2. Laver et bien sécher les pieds. Pour un traitement encore plus bienfaisant,utiliser le
bâton de pierre ponce (se reporter aux instructions « Comment utiliser le bâton de
pierre ponce ») et/ou appliquer la lotion de son choix sur les pieds,les mains ou les
coudes et faire pénétrer doucement avant le trempage. Important : Ne pas employer
une lotion sensible à la chaleur ou activée par la chaleur.

3. Vérifier la température de la cire en appliquant une petite quantité sur l’intérieur du
poignet.Si la cire est trop chaude,choisir tout simplement une température plus basse 
en appuyant sur le bouton « TEMP » jusqu’à ce que le réglage de température désiré 
(BASSE-MOYENNE-ÉLEVÉE) apparaisse à l’affichage.Il faudra environ une heure (depuis 
la température ÉLEVÉE) pour que le Système de traitement atteigne la température
MOYENNE, et deux heures (depuis la température ÉLEVÉE) pour que le Système de traite-
ment atteigne la température BASSE .

4. Mettre le support en plastique pour le pied dans le bac, si désiré.
5. Immerger lentement le pied dans le bac.Laisser la paraffine se solidifier sur le pied.

Attendre au moins trois secondes (jusqu’à ce que la paraffine ne soit plus luisante) avant
de retremper.

6. Continuer à plonger le pied dans le bac,en suivant l’étape 5,afin d’épaissir la couche 
de paraffine. Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats,répéter au moins cinq fois.Plus la couche
de paraffine sera épaisse,plus la chaleur durera longtemps.

7. Pour traiter les mains ou les coudes,suivre les étapes décrites pour les pieds. Pour les
mains,immerger lentement avec les doigts légèrement écartés.

8. Pour prolonger le traitement thermique sur les pieds,se reporter aux instructions du
« Mode d’emploi des bottillons et des revêtements isolés en coton ». Pour prolonger le
traitement thermique sur les mains,se reporter aux instructions du « Mode d’emploi des
mitaines et des revêtements isolés en coton » (certains modèles).

9. Au terme du traitement,retirer les bottillons ou les mitaines (se reporter aux instructions
du « Mode d’emploi des bottillons en coton ou des mitaines en coton »). Remarque : les
mitaines en coton ne sont fournies qu’avec certains modèles. Retirer les revêtements
en plastique (se reporter aux instructions du « Mode d’emploi des bottillons en coton ou
des mitaines en coton ») et les jeter. Détacher la cire durcie des pieds,des mains ou des
coudes.On peut également utiliser le bâton d’enlèvement fourni pour mieux retirer la cire
des pieds. Il est conseillé de jeter la cire durcie en raison de l’accumulation de cel-
lules de peau mortes qui collent à la cire. On peut,toutefois, remettre la cire durcie
dans le bac si on le désire.
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10. Masser sur les pieds, les mains ou les coudes les huiles qui restent après que la cire ait été
enlevée afin de tirer pleinement profit des bienfaits vivifiants et revitalisants du Système de
traitement à la paraffine de type salon.

11. Dès que le traitement à la paraffine est terminé,fermer et débrancher l’appareil.Retirer le
support en plastique pour le pied après avoir débranché l’appareil. Si le support n’est pas
enlevé, il faudra plus de temps pour faire fondre la paraffine lors de l’utilisation suiv-
ante du Système.Cependant,on ne pourra le remarquer en mode minuterie car la minu-
terie est programmée de manière à compenser ce temps de fonte plus long. Si la paraf-
fine employée est jetée après chaque usage,nous recommandons de nettoyer l’appareil
entièrement après 40 usages.Si la paraffine est réutilisée après chaque usage,nous recom-
mandons de nettoyer l’appareil entièrement après 20 usages (se reporter aux instructions de
nettoyage).

1 2 . Si le nettoyage n’est pas nécessaire à ce stade, il suffit de laisser la paraffine durcir complète-
m e n t , puis de couvrir l’appareil et de le ranger jusqu’au prochain usag e . Lorsqu’on est prêt à
utiliser à nouveau le Système de traitement à la paraffine de luxe, il suffit de le retirer du range-
m e n t , de brancher l’appareil dans une prise polarisée de tension ap p r o p r i é e , de mettre l’ap p a r e i l
en marche en suivant les instructions « Comment commencer à faire fondre la paraffine immédi-
at e m e nt » ou « Comment commencer à faire fondre la paraffine plus tard dans la journée » et
« Comment régler la minuterie » .

MODE D’EMPLOI DES BOTTILLONS ET DES REVÊTEMENTS ISOLÉS EN COTON :
1. Tremper le pied dans et hors du bac du Système de traitement à la paraffine Remington 

4 ou 5 fois (suffisamment de fois pour former un « gant doux »).
2. Mettre le pied à l’intérieur d’un revêtement en plastique (afin de protéger l’intérieur du bottil-

lon isolé en coton).
3. Placer ensuite le pied à l’intérieur du bottillon isolé en coton afin de profiter des bienfaits

apaisants.Le bottillon isolé en coton aide à retenir la chaleur en vue de meilleurs résultats.
4. Répéter les étapes 1 à 3 pour l’autre pied.

R e m a rque : Laisser la paraffine demeurer en place pendant 10 à 15 minutes avant de retir-
e r.

5. Une fois le traitement terminé, retirer les bottillons des pieds.Retirer les revêtements en plas-
tique et les jeter. Détacher la cire durcie de ses pieds, ou utiliser le bâton d’enlèvement fourni
pour mieux retirer la cire des pieds. Il est conseillé de jeter la cire durcie en raison de
l’accumulation de cellules de peau mortes qui collent à la cire. On peut,toutefois,
remettre la cire durcie dans le bac,si on le désire.

6. Masser sur les pieds les huiles qui restent après que la cire ait été enlevée afin de tirer pleine-
ment profit des bienfaits vivifiants et revitalisants du Système de traitement à la paraffine de luxe.

Entretien des bottillons isolés en coton :
• Pour nettoyer les bottillons isolés en coton, laver à la main à l’aide d’un savon doux.Suspendre

pour laisser sécher. Ne pas utiliser de machine à laver ou de sécheuse.

MODE D’EMPLOI DES MITAINES ET DES REVÊTEMENTS ISOLÉS EN COTON (CERTAINS MODÈLES) :
1. Tremper la main dans et hors du bac du Système de traitement à la paraffine Remington 4 ou 

5 fois (suffisamment de fois pour former un « gant souple »).
2. Placer la main dans un revêtement en plastique (afin de protéger l’intérieur de la mitaine isolée

en coton).
3. Mettre ensuite la main dans la mitaine isolée en coton afin de profiter des bienfaits apaisants.

Les mitaines isolées en coton aident à retenir la chaleur en vue de meilleurs résultats.
4. Répéter les étapes 1 à 3 pour l’autre main.
Remarque : Laisser la paraffine demeurer en place pendant 10 à 15 minutes avant de retirer.
5. Une fois le traitement terminé, retirer les mitaines.Retirer les revêtements en plastique et les

jeter. Détacher la cire durcie de ses mains. Il est conseillé de jeter la cire durcie en raison de
l’accumulation de cellules de peau mortes qui collent à la cire.On peut, toutefois,remettre
la cire durcie dans le bac,si on le désire.

6. Masser sur la main les huiles qui restent après que la cire ait été enlevée afin de tirer pleinement
profit des bienfaits vivifiants et revitalisants du Système de traitement à la paraffine de luxe.

Entretien des mitaines isolées en coton :
• Pour nettoyer les mitaines isolées en coton,laver à la main avec un savon doux.Suspendre pour

laisser sécher. Ne pas utiliser de machine à laver ni de sécheuse.

NETTOYAGE DU SYSTÈME DE TRAITEMENT À LA PARAFFINE DE LUXE
1. Si la cire usagée est jetée après chaque usage, il est recommandé de nettoyer complètement le

bac après 40 utilisations.Si la cire est réutilisée après chaque usage, il est recommandé de net-
toyer complètement le bac après 20 utilisations.

2. Éteindre l’appareil.
3. Avant de débrancher le bac à cire,laisser la paraffine reposer quelques minutes afin que

tout sédiment qu’elle pourrait contenir descende au fond du bac.
4. Débrancher l’appareil et laisser la cire « durcir » durant la nuit.
5. Immédiatement avant de nettoyer le bac,brancher l’appareil et mettre l’interrupteur en position
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Remington et le design Spa T h e r apy Collection sont des marques de commerce de Remington Corporat i o n ,L . L . C .
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GARANTIE COMPLÈTE DE DEUX ANS 
Remington Products Company, L . L . C . couvre toute défectuosité due à des défauts dans les matériaux ou à des
erreurs de main-d’oeuvre pendant une période de deux ans à compter de la date de l’achat initial par le con-
s o m m at e u r. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par un accident ou une utilisation erronée.

Si une défectuosité se produit au cours de la période de garantie, nous réparerons le produit ou choisirons de
le remplacer sans frais. Nous vous retournerons le produit, tous frais de transport pay é s , à condition que vous
nous l’expédiiez d’abord franco à : Remington Products Company, L . L . C . , 60 Main Street, B r i d g e p o r t ,C T
0 6 6 0 4 ,É t at s - U n i s , à l’attention du Customer Service Department ou Remington Products (Canada) Inc.,
455 Cochrane Drive, Unit #24, M a r k h a m , Ontario L3R 9R4 à l’attention du Customer Service Department.
Veuillez inclure une lettre indiquant la raison pour laquelle vous retournez le produit.

REMINGTON NE PEUT ÊTRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES 
ET INDIRECTS NI DES DOMMAGES-INTÉRÊTS PA RT I C U L I E R S .

Cette garantie vous donne des droits précis et vous pourriez également bénéficier d’autres droits qui varient
d’une province à l’autre. Certaines provinces ne permettent pas d’exclure ou de limiter les dommages acces-
s o i r e s , indirects ou particuliers.

OFFRE DE REMBOURSEMENT DE REMINGTON
S i , dans les 90 jours suivant l’achat de votre Système de traitement à la paraffine de type salon Remington, v o u s
n’en n’êtes pas satisfait et désirez vous faire rembourser, retournez voir le détaillant chez qui vous l’avez acheté et
donnez-lui le Système de traitement à la paraffine de type salon ainsi qu’un reçu de caisse indiquant le prix et la
d ate d’achat . Remington rembourse tous les détaillants qui acceptent le produit dans les 90 jours suivant la date de
l ’ a c h at . Si vous avez des questions sur la garantie de remboursement, veuillez nous appeler au (905) 470-9400 au
Canada ou au 1-800-736-4648 aux État s - U n i s .

Ce produit porte un ou plusieurs sigles et est enregistré par 
Underwriters Laboratories,Inc. 120 V(CA),60 Hz

Pour toute question ou tout commentaire, veuillez appeler au 1-905-470-9400
au Canada ou au 1-800-736-4648 aux États-Unis seulement.

Visitez notre site Web à http://www.remington-products.com

Z

De meilleurs produits.Une meilleure valeur. C’est garanti.

US

USA Canadian &USA

Remington Products Company, L . L . C .
60 Main Street Bridgeport, CT 06604

Remington Products (Canada) Inc.
455 Cochrane Drive, Unit #24, M a r k h a m , Ontario L3R 9R4.

®
Demande de brevet en instance

FABRIQUE´ EN CHINE

de marche (on).Observer l’état de la cire à la périphérie du bac et,lorsque la cire est visible-
ment fondue sur tout le bord (environ 3 à 5 minutes),fermer l’appareil et le débrancher de la
prise de courant.

6. Étendre une quantité généreuse de serviettes de papier sur une surface de travail dure,plate et
à l’épreuve de la chaleur, et mettre lentement l’appareil à l’envers afin de permettre à la cire
durcie de tomber du bac sur les serviettes en papier. On peut également renverser l’appareil
par-dessus une poubelle. Pour nettoyer le bac vide,il suffit d’essuyer à l’aide de serviettes de
papier afin de retirer tout sédiment.

7. Ne pas utiliser d’objets pointus pour enlever la paraffine solidifiée.
8. Ne pas utiliser de produits abrasifs pour nettoyer l’intérieur du bac,car ils endommageront le

fini.
9. Ne pas égratigner ou endommager le bac.
10. Pour nettoyer l’extérieur de l’appareil,enlever tout morceau solidifié de paraffine et utiliser un

nettoyant tout usage non abrasif.
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